

No. 10-717

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON  
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The court of appeals correctly held that the dis- trict court lacked federal-question jurisdiction to recognize and enforce the tribal court’s judgment ....	7
B. There is no conflict in the federal courts of ap- peals warranting certiorari .....	17
Conclusion .....	22
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Engelke</i> , 954 P.2d 1106 (Mont. 1998) .....	21
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) ...	11
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	9
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 18, 21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	14
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 617 (2006) .....	10, 16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vaca- tion Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	14
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	3, 8
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003) .....	12
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	1
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1182 (2000) .....	21
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> :	
497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1181 (2008) .....	16, 18, 20, 21
391 F. Supp. 2d 895 (D. Utah 2005), aff'd in relevant part, 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1181 (2008) .....	14, 19
309 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904) .....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989) .....	13
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cat- tle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	5
<i>State v. Spotted Eagle</i> , 71 P.3d 1239 (Mont. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1008 (2003) .....	21
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	2, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) . . . . .	11
<i>Weiss v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter.</i> , 935 So. 2d 69 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> :	
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998) . . . . .	11, 16, 17, 18, 21
934 F. Supp. 1187 (D. Mont. 1996), rev'd, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Wippert v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 654 P.2d 512 (Mont. 1982) . . .	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888) . . . . .	9
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) . . . . .	10
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause) . . . . .	2, 9
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	5
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	5
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. 1738 . . . . .	2, 5, 9
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1302 . . . . .	5
Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance Act of 2000, 25 U.S.C. 3651 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. 2265 . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 1725(g) . . . . .	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 1911(d) .....	2
25 U.S.C. 3106(c) .....	2
25 U.S.C. 3713(c) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	5, 7, 12, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. 1332 .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1367 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1738 .....	2, 5, 9
28 U.S.C. 1738B .....	2
17C Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tribal Ct. Civ. J. Recognition R. 5(c) (2009) .....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-1-25 (2004 & Supp. 2010) .....	15
 Miscellaneous:	
American Law Institute, <i>Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Analysis and Proposed Federal Statute</i> (2006) .....	9
Arizona State, Tribal and Federal Court Forum, <i>Minutes of June 9, 1998 Meeting</i> , <a href="http://www.azcourts.gov/portals/93/98thru99/98-06-09_minutes.pdf">http://www.azcourts.gov/portals/93/98thru99/98-06-09_minutes.pdf</a> .....	21
Nell Jessup Newton et al., eds., <i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed. & Supp. 2009) .....	2, 3, 21
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	8, 15
Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act, 13 (Pt. II) U.L.A. 7 (Supp. 2010) .....	3
§ 4(b)(2)-(3), 13 (Pt. II) U.L.A. 15 (Supp. 2010) .....	14
§ 4(d), 13 (Pt. II) U.L.A. 15 (Supp. 2010) .....	14

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Uniform Foreign Money-Judgments Recognition Act of 1962, 13 (Pt. II) U.L.A. 39 (2002) .....	3
